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ORDER

Upon consideration of the Stipulation reached in open court
by ali parties to this case, it is this‘aélnaay of September,
1987, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County hereby

ORDEREC that the Order of the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County (the “Board®) in Zoning Case No., R-87-263-A
granting the requested reclassification from M.L.-C.S5.1 and
M.L.~T.M. to B.R.-C.5.1. and B.R,-I.M., a copy of which is attacheg,
is hereby affirmed.

AND IT IS FURTHER GRDERED that by further stipulation of
all parties that one Sentence marked at page 2 of the attached

Opinion ©of the Board shall be stricken, in that it isg not supported

by evidence in the Record.

| oo s Johe

JUDGE JMES S.Z?FEKAS

&

J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al Dissenting Opinion

error in that the Council did not recognize the increasing changes both sur-
rounding and on this site. These changes have continued steadily since the
adeption of the 1984 Map and continue to form a basis to Justify reclassifying
the prcperty as netitioned.

I would therefore grant the Petitioner's Motion for Revision and

: Reconsideration so as to grant the petition for the reasons set forth herein.

COUNTY EOQARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

“Lawrence E. Schmidt

Date:s June 12, 1987

IN RE: BEFORE THE
PETITICN FOR RECLASSIFICATION COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
SCUTHEAST SIDE PULASKI HIGHWAY
332 FEET EAST OF R/W FILLET

TO THE EAST SIDE ROSSVILLE
BOULEVARD Case No.: R-87-263-A
FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT

TRUST UNDER WILL OF

C. BOYD ROSS, LEGAL OWNER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*® ] ®x
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Circuit City Stores, Inc. ("Circuit City"),.
Petitioner, by John B. Howard, Robert A; Hoffman with
Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy, its attorneys, hereby files
this Mémorandum of Law and respectfully submits that
reasonable alternative uses of the subject property in its
present zoning classification does not prohibit this Board

from granting the subject Petition.

The Maryland Court of Appeals in Rohde v, County
Board of Appeals, 234 Md. 259 (1964) determined that where

property can be used in its original zoning
classification, such fact is nQt enough to bar
reclassification where error can be shown. The Court
Sfated at pp. 266 - 267 of its opinion the following:

They also lay stress on the fact, which is
conceded, that the property can be used
under its R-6 Classification. That alone is
wewv

Ieclassification. Zoning is not static.
Missouri Realty, Inc, v, Ramer, supra, 216
Md. at 447. 1It is nevertheless necessary to
show error in original zoning or in its

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL
(Trust under will of C. Boyd Ross)

CASE NO. R-87-263-2
RE: REQUEST FOR AMENDED CPINION/ORDER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*!!!i!!i****‘l**!!*!**!**!!

This matter comes before this Board on request for a revision of the
Board's Cpinion and Order dated May 12, 1987, from the Attorney for the
Petitioner., The Board has reviewed the evidence in the case and its Opi;ion
and Order. The Board will deny the request for an amended order.

Rule 10 of Appendix < of the Baltimore County Code entitled, "Rules of
Practice and Procedure of County Board of Appeals," states:

“"Within thirty (30) days after the entry of an order,
the board shall have revisory power and control over

the order in the event of fraud, mistake or
irregularity.”

The Board in its discretion can find no evidence of fraud, mistake or irregulari
in the Opinion and Order as issued and will therefore deny the regquest.

It is therefore this 12th day of June » 1987, by the County
Board of Appeals ORDERED that the request for a revision be DENIED.

Since the denial of this request in no way alters or changes the original
Opinion and Order, the date from which an appeal may be taken will remain the

date of the original Order and not the date of this denial. -

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE CO{™TY
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William T. Hackett, Chairman

s

Aot

J[eﬁdy/E}/Séj;F;er

/ .

JARISE H (OO
JOnR B HOWARD
BAVIO O DOwNES

BANKL O'C. TRACY, JN.

JONN N. T, I

equivalent, comprehensive rezoning, or a
subsequent change in conditions, although
the change in classification be from one
residential use to another. (Reese v,
Mandel, 224, Md. 121, 167 A.2d 111; Levy v,

v » 234 Md. 145, 198 A.24
267) . . . (Emphasis added).
As in the Bhode case, this Board should grant the
subject reclassification if error is proven even though
reasonable use could be made of the property under its

existing zoning classification.

RespeCtfully submitted,

ra

JOHN/B. HOWARD

7!

et
ROBERT A. H N
Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy
210 Allegheny Avenue
P.O. Box 5517
Towson, Maryland 21204
301-823-4111
Attorneys for the Petitioner

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this|{{ day of »é ,
1987, a copy of the foregoing Petition for Reclassification
was delivered to Phylis Cole Friedman, Esquire, Pecples

Counsel, Second Floor, 014 Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

id

ROBERT A. /ijFFMAN

21204,

LAW OFFICES
Coox, HOWARD, DOWNES & TRACY

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
P.Q. 8OX 55:7

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

CLOMGE & MEYNOLOS, IR

August 28, 1986

OSEMM £ WnCH, JA. TELEPHONE

HENRY B. PECR, 4R

MEADERT & OCONOR, I

THOMAS L. HUDSOM
C CAREY DEELEY. JN.
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Dear Board Members:

TELECOPIER

{301 a21-01a7r

e County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County

om 200

d Court House

wson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Reclassification and Variances
Property located 3132 ft. north of the intersec-
tion of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard
Existing Zoning: M.L.-C.S.-1, M.L.-I.M. and
B.R.-C.5.-1
Proposed Zoning: B.R.-C.S.-1 and B.R.
Circuit City Stores, Inc., Petitioner

This firm represents Circuit City Stores, Inec.

(pereinafter "Circuit City”™) in its Petition for Reclassifica-
tion and Variances on property located on Pulaski Highway (U.s.
Route 40) 332 ft. from the intersection of Rossville Boulevard
and Pulaski Highway.

B.R.,~-C.S. road right-of-way,

on

the east by Pulaski Highway and on the north by property

zoned M.L.-C.S.-1. The subject property is also in immediate
proximity to Golden Ring Mall and other commercially zoned
pProperty to the east on Pulaski Highway.

70 leave the subject pProperty in the ML zone serves no

sound planning purpose and was an error on the 1984 Comprehen-
sive Map.

Except for some small “pockets" of industrially zoned

land, the south side of Pulaski Highway west of the subject
property (toward the Beltway) has substan-ial commercial zoning
with a depth that extends to the CSX Railroad right-of-way.

JAMES D. C. DOWNES
{(1908-1979)

(301 82341

Therefore, t
undue hardsh
the Variances should be granted.

that the Petition for ~ Reclassifi i
orantes. ssification

IN THF. MATTER OF COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL
(Trust under will of C. Boyd Ross)

CASE NO. R-87-263-A
RE: REQUZIST FOR AMENDED OPINION/ORDER

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

®
l!*ii**l!i*ii**i***li*ii*

DISSENTING OPINICN

I respectfully dissent from the decision of my colleagues wherein they
refuse to revise the Opinion and Order of this Board dated May 12, 1087, I am
in agreement with the majority that the zoning reclassification requested in
this matter should be granted. However, a re-reading of the Board's Opinion and
Order dated May 12, 1987 convinces me that the Board mistakenly identified the
basis upon which such a reclassification should be granted.

It is clear from the testimony before this Board that the site wzs not
considered for rezoning during the last comprehensive zoning process. Specifi-
cally, contained within the Report to this Board from the Baltimore County
Planning Board dated January 29, 1987, it is noted that the property has had an
M.L. classification since before 1984 and that "during the preparation and pro-
cessing of the map, the zoning of the property was not identified as a specific
issue before either the Planning Board or the County Council.”

Testimony produced at a hearing before this Board discloses an increasing
trend in the immediate area adjacent to and surrounding this site from industria
uses to commercial uses. This trend is of a long-standing nature. Additional
testimony indicated that the site is losing its ability to support industrial
uses due to the traffic patterns within the area, the land-locked limited access

to the site, and the general physical layout of the site. These trends are of

long-standing but of increasing intensification.

classification for this property during the 1984 zoning map process constituted

o®

The County Board of Appeals

of Baltimore County

August 28, 198¢
Page 2

With regard to the variances, should

Appeals be favorably disposed to the Petiti
tion, velopment of 4

would require side and rear

the required 30 ft.

Property
« in lieu of

rty
+ area requlations,
Zone would cause arn
the Petitioper and

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested
and Variances be

Yours truly,

(ot

Johf B, Howard

4
]

In my view, therefore, failure of the County Council tc adopt a commercial




® . B@TIMORE COUNTY, MARGJAND

Baltimore County . _ ' g ) : %AIT'LF.{Q:@%I}:EPESF’}JPR&E & ZONING | INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Zoning Commissioner | - : T2/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL #3-87-263-A Office of Planning & Zoning . : : . 494-3353
¢ ' : Towson, Maryland 21204 : TO
SE/s Pulaski Highway, 332' E of r/w item #16, Cycle IV, 1986-87 ! 1343553 - w5 B ARNOLD JABLON “JEAN M. H. JUNG

fillel to the E/s Rossville Boulevard Arnald Jbion ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER N Kathi Weidenh

15th Election District B Zoning Commissioner _ : o . FROM__ 2 1 e _‘in am'f_er

.. - ‘8-8-1 and HIL.-I'H. to . . £ ek '~:‘; S - - -
g.ile'.-c.m and B,R.-I.M. and var from 7.61 acres ' gl - B2 April 13, 1987 . : Ifzﬂe*lz’laﬁﬁiﬁoiv #R-07-263-4
§238.1 and §238.2 to permit setbacks of Tes May 11, 1987 & y

20' in lleu of required S0' and 30! :

respectively. (not documented)

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue _
Towson, Maryland 21204 T which we received yesterday from Rob Hoffman re the subject reclassification

As you requested, attached is a copy of the letter of withdrawal

John B. Howard, Esquire
September 2, 1986 Petition filed. 210 Allegheny Avenue
T . Maryland 21204 :
owsom, Tarytan RE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
RE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332' E of B/W Fillet to the at 10:00 a.m.

May 12 Board GRANTED reclassification; DISMISSED varlance. SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332' E of R/W Fillet to the E/S Rossvi.lle B%vd.. . .
E/S Rossville Blvd. _ 15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District As a result of this withdrawal and at the request of Rob Hoffman,
June 11 Crder for Appeal filed in CCt, BCo by People's Counsel. - 15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross - Petitioner
Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross - Petitioner Case No. R-87-263-A
June 11 Petition to accompany Order for Appeal filed. R ' Case No. R-87-263-A

case. Please note that this case was set for hearing on Thursda April 16
April 16, 1987 Hearing held before CBA. ) e

the following change has been made:

Dear Mr. Howard: Item #16, IV _ _ FROM: TO:
R-87-263-A J. Darwin Ross, Trustee et al Tues 5/19/87 Thurs 4/16/87

June 15 Certificate of Notice sent. Dear Mr. Howard:

June 22 Record of Proceedings filed in Circuit Court, BCo. A review of our records reveals that your client, Circuit City 'f_{-:’: . ' A Any questions, please call me.
. Stores, Inc., has not reimbursed the Zoning Office for advertising and ] . . -
Juone 12 Board DENIED Request for Amended Opinion/Order from posting cost; which it has expended regardgng this case. . Pleaseg Th}s is to advise you that 5303_79, is due fo:_- advtf‘-:rtlslng
John B. Howard, Esquire {Counsel for Petitioner (Hackett,Spurrier) i have your client issue a check in the amount of $309.79, payable to and po?tll_lg of the above property. This fee must be paid before an
Dissenting Opirion (Schmidt) "Baltimore County, Maryland", and remit same to the attention of Miss 5 Order is issued.
Margaret E. du Bois, Zoring Office, Room 113, County Office Building, :

Hearing had in Circuit Court before Judge Sfekas. ' B THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGN AND POST
© 111 Vest Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFICE ON THE DAY OF

’ M ' SUED,
Circuit Court AFFIRMEL CB of A (Sfekas). | Failure on your part to comply with this request will result in THE BOARD OF APPEALS’ HEARING OR THE ORDER WILL NOT BE IS
my being forced to refer this matter to the Baltimore County Office of Law

for collection. )

Attachment

Please make your check payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland"
and remit it to Ms. Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 113,

Very truly yours, County Officg Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, before the‘ hearing,

C‘ 2 g ﬂ : i : Sincerely
) = : /(f_zvd
ARNOLD JABLON - | (
Zoning Commissioner -

AJ:med Zoning Commissioner

c.c. Mr. Donald L. Chasen, Assistant AJ:med

Vice President 2 ' . .
Circuit City Stores, Inc. . : ce:  Mr. W}lham T. Hackett
Chairman

2040 Thalbro Street . .
Richmond, Virginia 23230 Board of Appeals for Baltimore County

bl. c.c, Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

' 34 LAW OFFICES

LAW OFFICES The County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County Cook, HOWARD, DOWNES 8 TRACY

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : CooKk, HowarD, DOWNES 8 TRACY August 28, 1986 R 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE Page 2 P.O. BOX 5517

Case No. R-87-263-A P.0. BOX 5517
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Southeast Side of Pulaski Highway, 332 feet Fast of the Right-of-Way :
Fillet to the East Side of Rossville Boulevard ] Javes 4 coon geomsta acrmoL05. August 28, 1986 _
anmes n, soon Gtomae x. acvwoLos. I August 28, 1986 JAMES D.C. DOWNES 5 Also, on the opposite corner of Pulaski Highway is land zoned | Do & Dowmes nORERTA worrann gus . 198 ‘ N raos ey

® LAWREMCE L. MOOPER, UR
~OHN B, HOWARD €L CANIEL O C TRACT uR DIBQRAN C COPMIN

o O ot & noreann (906.1979) B.R.-C.S5.-2 with adequate depth for commercial development. ' SGmM M 2K, IX CYMTHIA M mann —

. . DANMIL O'C. TRACY, JW. DEBQRAN C. OORNIN —_ - LO iC Er . wier, uf AT ALLOGLY COR
PUBLIC HESRING: Thnrsday, April 16, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. 2 Sonmm 2w, B CvmTria u. wanw TELEPHONE gically, the B.R. zone should be extended east to encompass so3cnu C e, o xaTmLEes GacLooLy Co (Jevernone

3:::-:.:’:::::: :::::.:l:::r:l.ocu cax (301) 82541t k the SUb] ect Site at the sanme depth as the Commercial Sites to MEREENT R O CONOR, T . MICHAEL BREMMAN

o the west THOBAS L MUDION M. BARRITT BETERSON. UA. TELE R
wERSEAT B, O CONOR, I o MICKASL BRERNAR - THomARL wubdOH LECOP
THONAS L MUDSON H. BARRITT PETERSON, JA. TELECOPIER - R ) (30” o204y
€. CAREY DEELLY, YW (2o 8z21-0147 ¥ -, NG ML, BT

The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authority of the Baltimoce D With regard to the variances, should the Board of
County Charter, will hold a public hearing: =5 AQpeals be favorably disposed to the Petition for Reclassifica- kS The County Board of Appeals
The County Board of Appeals tlo?",i the_deve_IOpment of a commercial use on this property of Baltimore County
To reclassify the property from an M.L.-I.M. and M.L.-C.S. 1 Zone to a : of Baltimore County :ﬁu regu:.ge Side and rear yard setbacks of 20 ft. in lieu of Room 200
B.R.-C.S, 1 and B.R.-I.M. Zone | Room 200 € required 30 ft. 0ld Court House
0ld Court House . Towson, Maryland 21204
Towson, Maryland 21204 of th hIn order to provide adequate retail space and because
buildienz.iziztc’fbghelsltg alid the need for adequate parking, any : : RE: Petition for Reclassification and Variances
lines than seuls bpe aced ¢ osder to the side and rear property . Property located 332 ft. north of the intersec-
Therefore ¢ . thpermltte under the B.R. area regulations, : . tion of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard
« to mee e sgtback§ in the B.R. zone would cause an Existing Zoning: M.L.-C.S.-1, M.L.-I.M. and
ardship and practical difficulty upon the Petitioner and . B.R.-C.S5.-1
the Variances should be granted, Proposed .;.oning: B.R.-C.S.-1 and B.R.

Circuit City Stores, Inc., Petitioner

All that parcel of land in the _315th Flection District of Baltimore County .
' RE: Petition for Reclassification and Variances

Property located 332 ft. north of the intersec-
e tion of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard
Point of beginning being located on the south side of Pulaski Highway easterly * Existing Zoning: M.L.-C.S.-1, M.L.-I.M. and
B.R.-C.S.-1
Proposed Zoning: B.R.-C.S.-1 and B.R. .
SOUEh side of Pulaski Bighway theace in a clockwise direction: Circuit City Stores, Inc., Petitioner f For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested

x . that th tition ‘ PP, . .

1. R =2,789.79 feet i, L = 337.10 feet ¢ Chord = North 70° 00' East . _ e Petiti for Reclassificati . y ..

336.52 feetb ¢ Dear Board HMembers: grantegd. ation and_ Variance be Dear Board HMember
. ce :

Tu e e R T R e

332 feet * from the interssction of the east side of Rossville Boulevard with the

. . . . ] . st ' Inc : v This firm represents Circuit City Stores, Inc.
South 61° 41' East 354.65 feet # . _This firm represents Clrcuit City Ores, ,f‘“ . , ours truly, (hereinafter “"Circuit City”) in its Petition for Reclassifica-
South 59° 4g" . (herelnafter_"clrcult City") in its Petition fox; R?claSSl ica- tion and Variances on Property located on Pulaski Highway (1.S.
outh 53® 48" East 80.32 feetr #* : _ tion and vVariances.on propert':y locatec_i on Pulaskl.nghway (U.S. ) Route 40) 332 ft. from the intersection of Rossville Boulevard
South 55° 47' West 1,002 feet ¢ Route 40) 332 ft. from the intersection of Rossville Boulevard _ ” and Pulaski Highway.

and Pulaski Highway. Jehn B, Howard

North 41° 13' 24" West 36.82 feet 2 -

dorth 37 21° 25" west 256 feet % A review of the 200 and 1000 scale zoning maps shows _ that this property is bounded on the south by property zoned
' o 2ot sew ; that this property is bounded on the south by property zoned B.R.-C.5.-1, on the southeast by the CSX Railroad right-of-way,
North 52° 29' 49 Eas.t: 170 feet 2 B.R.-C.5.-1, on the southeast by the CSX Railroad right-of-way, on the east by Pulaski Highway and on the north by property
South 70° 4&' East 54.13 feet : and on the east by Pulaski ngrfway and on th_e north _by_proggrty zoned M.L.-C,S.-1. The subject property is alsco in immediate
North 20° 17° ) , zoned M.L.-C.S.-1. The subject property is also !n immediate proximity to Golden Ring Mall and other commercially zoned
(7) 7' East 388.3 feet ¢t to the place of beginning. . T B proximity to Golden Ring Mall and other commercially zoned 7 property to the east on Pulaski Highway.

Containing 7.7 acrss of land more or less. . property to the east on Pulaski Highway.

A review of the 200 and 1000 scale zoning maps shows

. . R i . _ To leave the subject property in the ML zone serves no
Saving and excepting thit portion presently zoned ER-CS-1. To leave the subject property in the ML zone serves no sound planning purpose aan wasp af ergor on the 1984 Comprehen-
B ) _ sound planning purpose and was an error on the 1984 Comprehen- sive Map.

sive Map. pe ,

e . o cmall “pockezs" of indus'trially soned Except for some small "pockets" of industrially zoned

. xcep or sore sma pock . land, the south side of Pulaski Highway west of the subject

Being the property of  lrust Um.ier Will of C. Boyd Ross land, the south side of Pulaski Highway _west of the subject propérty (toward the Beltway) has sub‘itan{:ial cormercial zorjling
as shown on the plat plan filed with the Zo..ing Department. , property (toward the Beltway) has substantial commercial zoning , with a depth that extends to the CSX Railroad right-of-way.

' with a depth that extends to the CSX Railrocad right-of-way.

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHATRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
BALTIMORE COUNTY




u:_ 20-foot setback in lieu of the required 50 ft.
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PETITIODP FOR ZONING RE-C&SSH%ICATIO
 SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDJOR VARIANCE

TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached etc and made a part hereof, hereby petition (1)
that the 29ning status of the herein described propertiy be re-classiged. pursuact to the Zoning Law
ol Baltimere County, from an ML IM snd ML-CS1 __ ,one to an BR-CS-1 and BR-IM
one, for the reasons given in the attached statement; and (2) for a Special Excel -t-h-s“;mde.r the
53i1 Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use t.hg herein des%rlb%d propertyf

D e A

T . T e o W e e e - bl LT R e ——
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and (3) for the reasons given in the atiached statement & vl
the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Co';:tnty: Sa: ;etir:: t;; 8fol{u\::igg l:zcr.{“oc:nsi tOI

in lieu of- the required

and Section 238.2 to per-

bt side and rearyard setbacks of 20 ft.

v
.

3

"

N-14, 8co

Property is to be postad and advertised ag prescribed by The Baltimore County Code.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of sbove Re-classification, Special Exception and/or V
pccting, ete, upon hling of this petition, and further agree to ?:é are to bgubound l{y the“zm
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

Cou.. -
1. Trust under will of C. Beyd Poss

Lega! Owner(s):
2. J._ Darwin Ross

vInc. ool LA L=

1 (Type or Priut mme%w . 22 .
T

Contract Purzhaser:
and_as_Trustee

(Type or Print Name)

-——— M&ﬁ.’é‘-{. j.f__g;&w.}.ﬂfélﬁ.}ff.-- / /:2‘.4:.‘5:.-"“.‘;—; ..%‘3:‘1.--:;36‘-4%‘-—;'----- .

SIEnatire By . ponald L Chasen, Asst.

2045 Thalbro Street cemeeeeeaYeP3 . Twhla Louese Bilger and as Trustee

e L L Y T e —

Address {Type or Print Name)
Richmond, Virginia 23230 Flpaenils S o ppiens
DRV AL TS By T I

Veand
L oL /{4““{2 £
City sad State Signates ) 2 -
c/o Baker & Baker, P.A.

Altorney for Petitioner:
10 Charles Plaza - Suite 200

-

ol ok SR

Clty and State

gnature

210 Allegheny Avenue
. " trect purchuser or representutive to be contacted

Address
s Joward, Esquire

Towson,_ MD.
City and State

Address Phons No,

omNed
QUAARY

—
ABARD

Name, address and phone number of legal OWNEr, con-

FACES 4 S—
210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

E '393 5—3‘0

o

PROM THE OVrRCE OF a

" GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOGIATES, INC.
' * ENGINEERS '
B 303 ALLEGHENY AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Description to Accompany A Petition - ‘ _ August 27, 1936
For A Zoning Reclassification and Variances. -

RE: Circuit City.
Rossville Boulevard

_ Point of beginning being located on the south side of Pulaski Highway easterly
332 feet * from the intersection of the east side of Rossville Boulevard with the

south side of Pulaski Highway thence in a clockwise di:egtion:

1. R = 2,789.79 feet ¢, L = 337.10 feet t Chord = North 70® 00' East

336.52 feet 2
2. South 61° 41° East 354.65 feet #

3. South 59* 48*' East 80.32 feet 2

4. South 55® 47' West 7,002 feet t

5. North 41* 13' 24" West 36.82 feet t
6. North 37° 21' 25" West 255 feet #
7. North 52% 29' 49* East 110 feet .

8. South 70° 48°' East 54.13 feet t and

9. North 20* 17' East 388.3 feet t to the place of beginning.

Containing 7.7 acres of land more or less.
Saving and excepting that portion presently zoned BR-CS-1.

-

(THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)

&

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

JEAN M. H. JUNG
ARNOLD JABLON DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER,

ZONING COMMISSICNER

April 13, 1987

John B, Howard, Esquire

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332' E of R/W Fillet to the

E/S Rossville Blvd.
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross — Petitioner
Case No. R-87-263-A

Dear Mr, Howard:

is due for advertising

This is to advise you that '*~$3Qq_7qn [
and posting of the above property. This fee must be paid before an

Order is issued.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGN AND POST

- RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFICE ON THE DAY OF

. & THE BOARD OF APPEALS' HEARING OR THE ORDER WILL NOT BE ISSUED.

g~ 1 '

& Please make your check payable to "Bal!_:imore (.Iounty, Maryland"
d remit it to Ms. Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 11?,

e Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, before the hearing.

Sinc‘g;f}}’-
(Sl N b0

ARNOLD JAB
Zoning Commissioner

ounty Offic

AJ:med

cc: \/ﬁr. William T. Hackett

Chairman . R
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County

é ®

ZHANNELIZATION OF COMMERCIAL ENTRANCES
ATYPICAL DIRECTIONAL ENTRANCE DUAL HW Y.

TINY U Y PN IWTTSt s aw . oy -
.

'

L 3°TO 5

ROAD WAY

MEDIAN:-RAISED

OR FLUSH

ROADWAY

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 Tourt House
Totwson, Margland 21204
(301) 484~3180

May 12, 1987

John B. Howard, Esquire
COCOK,- HOWARD, DCWNES & TRACY

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. R-87-263-A
J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al

Dear Mr. Howard:
Enclosed is a copy of the Opinion and Crder passed today

by the County Board of Appeals in the subject matter.

C. W

een C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Secretary

Sincerely,

Encl.

cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
J. Darwin Ross
c/o Baker & Baker, P.A.
Mr. Donald L. Chasen, Vice Pres.
Circult City Stores, Inc.
Twila Louese Bilger
¢/o Baker & Baker, P.A.
James Earl Krafi
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Norman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
Arnold Jablon
Jean M, H. Jung
vares E. Dyer

Margaret E. du Bois
r

X

]

CECTION -A-A

NOT TO SCALL

| -

Vr} """—‘(_,-"—'A'- =

.
e .
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'BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Marvland 21204

obo

Chairman

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering
Department of

Traffic Engineering Dear Mr. Howard:

State Roads Commissicn
Board of Appeals

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Health Deparcment
Project Plamning the Zoning Plans
Buil@ing Department Board of App=als

Roard of Eduzation

April 13, 1987

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 16 - Cyzle No. IV
Case No. R-87-263
Petitioner: J. Darwin Ress,
Trustee, et al
Reclassification Petition

This reclassification petition has been timely filed with the

for a public hearing within the October-aAprii

reclassification cycle (Cycle 1V}, It hzs been reviewed by the
zoning office as to form and content ard has alzo been reviewed by

Advisory Committee. The review and enclosed

comments from the Committee are intended to provide you and the

with an insight as to possible conflicts or

problems that could zrise from the requested reclassification or
uses and Aimprovements that may be specified as part of the

ioning Aérministration request Th i
. st. €y are not intended to indicate the appro riateness of
Industrial the 2oning action requested. ppree =

Development

submitted.

a proposed use at

If it has been suggested that the petition forms, descriptions,
brief;, and/or the site plans be amended so as to reflect bhettepr
compliance with the zoning regulations and/or commenting agencies?
standards and policies, you are requested to review these
comments, make your own Judgment as to their accuracy and submit
the" flecessary amendments to this office on or before April 15,
1987. In the event that any requested amendments are not received
prior to this date, the retition will be zdvertised as criginally

In view of the fact that the submitted site plan does not indicate

this time, the comments from this Comnittes are

general in nature. If the request is granted and an additionsl

hearing is required at
be submitted at that time.

a later date, more detailed comments will



AR R ST R R Lo presumption of correctness of original zoning and of .Board are mot attorneys and therefore do not make a
ytnlgranting APPEIIEEs"Petltlon for ReclaSSification from decision concerning what zoning classifications constitute

PEOPLE*S COUNSEL FOR comprehensive rezoning, the _gxge Court went on to state .-

BALTMORECOURTY o L i i B TR ‘M. I..-C s.-i and n r. -I n. ) to B R -c S.-—l and B R.-I H

. CIRCUIT COURT - . ¢

. FOR. -
o mrmoizr:f COUNTY .
AT LAW L
. Case No.: B7-CG- 2302
Docket: 40
Page;Ar-- 372

% : '

MEMORANDUM OF APPELLEES

' u..Darwin Ross, Twila Louese Bilger, individually 1'

J"'and as Trustees of a trust under the Will of C. Boyd Ross,
legal owners, ‘and Circuit City Stores, Inc., contract |
purchasers._Petitioners below and Appellees herein‘f
(“Appellees )..by John B. Howard and Robert A. Hoffman

; -w1th Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy, in answer to People s

Counsel's Memorandum filed on July 10, 1987 state.the_

:i f0110w1ng.":'
e S —

This case is an appeal by the People s Counsel
from an Opinron and Order of the County Board of Appeals

‘?Eipﬁ Baltimore_County"(the “Board'), dated May 12, 1987

€€ o 0 90y Ley
SIV3ddV 30 0UV0E ALKRGT
G2M33Y

.‘:“W conmercial area and that for traffic and planning reasons,
the ezistinq industrial use is no longer appropriate.
.{rr. pPP- 15 20). Mr. kirw1n testified as follows:

It is my belief that there s error here. 1t
-is my belief that, as a professional . s »
its the type of a site that if it was ]
brought up to staff, as staff has stated.in
the recommendations as well as the Planning
Board, that the County Council may have
taken a good look at that and may have
- changed the zoning from industrial use to

- commercial use . . . . I think the County
Council, in looking at the contert of Golden
Ring Mall and what has happened in that area
and what has happened commercially would
have realized that the remaining area is.
more suited to a commercial zone than it is
manufacturing.' (Tr. pp. 19-20).

*Mr. KirWin's opinion that the lxisting zoning was

“

erroneous is supported by the decision o[ the Haryland

Court of Spec*al Appeals in Eggplg s ggu sgl v. W;l]ja s

»nmg s

45‘ Md. Anp.- 517 (1930) In _'uliams tm- Court upheld the '

Ed801310n of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and the

i-

Baltiwore County Board of Appeals to rezone approximately

On July 11, 1987. People s Counsel filed an Order.

Kg!'for Appeal and Petition in the Circuit Court for Baltimoreln '

QHESIIQH_EBESEHI_D

The issue before the Court 1s whether the

":deCiSion of the Board of Appeals to grant the rezoning of
1f‘the subJect prooerty was arbitrary and discriminatory, or_ﬂ
;fsupported by the eVidence in the record and therefore "

'fairly debatable..'

o .iaggmg nz'

The scope of reView by the Circuit Court of a

,”Board s deCiSion in a case alleging error in comprehenSive

rezoning 1s as follows-

". . - Where a legislative body, or a board .
of county officials pursuant to authority
conferred upon it, has granted a rezoning of
property, the question on Jud1C1al review is
whether or not such action is arbitrary and -
discriminatory or fairly debatable.™ Boyvyce
v, Sembley, 25 Md. App. 43 (1975), citing
Stratakis v, Beauchamp, 268 Md. 643, pp. 652-

653 (1973)

To determine whether the dec151on of the Board to

grant the rezoning is fairly debatable, it is necessary to
examine the standard of review that the Board is required

to apply to make its dec151on.” After acknowledging.the

In the present case, it does not appear that the
County Counc11 spec1fically rev1ewed this property or

determined that it was best surted for industrial use.

‘-(Tr. p. 27). It is clear, however,' from the testimony in

the transcript before the Board of Appeals that if the
County Council had been presented with the information

presented to the Board of Appeals regarding the traffic,

- economic and land use trends developing in the area, in

all likelihood, the County Council most certainly would
have zoned the property for commercial use, as was
recommended bj the Planning Staff and Planning Board.
(Tr. pp. 25-27).

' As the Boyce court stated, error can be

established by showing that at the time of the

o comprehenSive zoning, the Council failed to take into

'5\3.account then-existing facts or pro;ects or trends which

' :were reasonably foreseeable. ﬂpxce v, Se blex 25 Md. at

50, In that regard, Mr. KirWin also testified'

{T]lhe Counc11 did not have the opportunity
. to take a look at this. 1Its _very, very
- obvious that this total area’is and has been
% over:the past number of years going very
't-strongly commercial, particularly with the
~ ‘inception of Golden Ring Mall and A.V.
. Williams Properties. having gone into
_ development within the last five years or so
- « » Had the Council really taken a look
at this site, and looked at the physical
characteristics and looked at the growth _
-+ patterns . ', . they would reason immediately
- that this should have been a commerCial '
51te. (Tr. PP- 22 23)

the following standard for establishing error°

A perusal of cases, particularly these in
which a finding of error was upheld, ‘
"~ indicates that the pPresumption of- validity
.~ accorded to a comprehensive zoning is :
- overcome and error or mistake is established
-when there is probative evidence. to show
that the assumptions or Premises relied upon
by the Council at the time of the .
- comprehensive rezoning were invalid. Error
.. €an be established by showing that at the
time of the Comprehensive zoning the Council
, k n n h xistin
& j r whl W )

1 r 1 £ f in th
future, so that the Council‘*s action was
premised initially on a misapprehension

+ - Error or mistake may also be
established by showing that events occurring -
subsequent to the comprehen31ve zoning have
proven the Council's initial premises were
incorrect - (Emph351s added) .

gxge «» Sembl ex 25 Md App. at pp. 50 51.
Upon application of the standards described above

to the facts and testimony presented in the transcript of

| the proceedings before the Board of Appeals in the present.

case, it is immediately apparent that there is substantial
evidence of error and that not only is the Board's finding
of error fairly debatable, but it also is correct.

First, it was established that both the Director
of Planning and the Planning Board recommended that the
property be rezoned from industrial use to commercial

use. (Tr. p. 2, 25-28). The members of the Planning

In the People's Counsel's Memorandum ("P.C.

'Memorandum'), it is argued that (i) the Board found there
had not been an error by the County Council in the zoning
of the instant property at the time ot the 1984 map, and
(ii) this conclusion by the Board was well supported by

the evidence that showed there was an existing permitted

use of the site to manufacture concrete products. (P.C.

Memorandum p. 1-2). But as the Court stated in Rohde v,

County Board of Appeals, 234 Md. 259 (1964), simply

because property can be used in its original zoning
classification does not mean that such use is enough to
bar reclassification where error caa Le snown. The Rohde
Court said the following:

They also lay stress on the fact, which is
conceded, that the property can be used

under its R-6 classification. That alone isg

. however, an 1 ar
+reclassification. 2Zoning is not static.

: Missouri_hsaltxl_lncl_xi_ﬂamer. supra, 216

. M4, at 447. . It is, nevertheless, necessary
to show error in original zoning or in its
equivalent, comprehenSive rezoning, or

- subsequent change in conditions . . . (Reese
v, Mandel, 224 M4. 121, 167 A.2d 111; Levy

avin ad Inc., 234 Md. 145, 198 A.2d
. 267). (Emphasis added).
Id. at 266-267i Contrary to the contention of the
People's Counsel that strong evidence of mistake was not
presented before the Board of Appeals, the testimony of
Mr. Kirwin cited above.and the recommendations of the

Planning Staff and Planning Board provide overwhelming

an “error*™. Nevertheless, the Appellant’'s witness, James

Hoswell, stated that although the Planning Staff's Primary

review is in terms of Planning, they also "concern
[them]selves with a layman‘'s view of mistake change , , .,
We have, for the past ten Years, paid particular--or paid
quite a bit of heed to mistake change for the simple

reason when I first began to testify here, I wound up in

terrible trouble . . . because we were totally ignoring it

as if it didn't exist . » = " (Tr. p. 33). It appears

from this statement that the Planning Staff did take into

consideration the "mistake” aspect of the requested zoning

reclassification when it supported the change. Mr.

Hoswell diQd qualify his statement, however, by adding that

the Planning Staff 4id not come to a final conclusion, as

laymen, that the original zoning constituted an error.

(Tr. p. 34). (But see Montgomery Co. v. Shiental, 249 Md.

194 (1967), where the Court of Appeals found that a denial

of rezoning based on Technical Staff's well reasoned
report was sufficient to make the decision "fairly
debatable.*)

Second, Appellees® witness, William F. Kirwin,
testified repeatedly that the area in which the subject

property is located has evolved into a primarily

evidence that the property was erroneously zoned for
'industrial use rather than commercial use.

The final argument presented by People's Counsel
is that "the Board's decision is based so0lely on a belief
that Petitioners have somehow outgrown the site.” The
People's Counsel then maintains that the position of the
Board can be reduced to a simple theory, that "if a
business is successful, it gets a reclassification.”
(P.C. Memorandum p. 3). The People's Counsel concludes
that "this theory is so fanciful as to leave no room to

doubt the inappropriateness of the reclassification.*®

{P.C. Memorandum p. 3).

Appellees’ submit that the rationale of the Board

is not as simplistic as claimed by People‘s Counsel, nor
is the Board as misquided or *“fanciful® in its reasoning

as portrayed by People's Counsel. As noted above, the

transcript contains considerable expert testimoany stating

that not only had the present use outgrown the site, but
that the trend in the area was overwhelmingly to
commercial use, not industrial use; that traffic problems
were exacerbated by the need to use tractor trailers to
haul the heavy concrete products from the site; and that
both the Planning Staff and Planning Board felt that
commercial zoning was the appropriate type of zoning for

the property. The sum of these factors convincingly




support the finding of the Board that the prior zoning was surrounding area. In its opinion, however, the Council

in error.

subject property is located since the adoption of the 1984 A determination is fully substantiated by the reccerd and i
ST . : .. s ed : : o o ¥ made no such finding. Notwithstanding the oversight, the
: .~ Comprehensive Map. Most notably, Mr. Kirwin-testiried reaches the torrect result. As the Court stated in Ginn g 9 d 9
iti istence of a "mistake® in | . - . . Court found that the "required finding~ could be inferred
In addition to the ex that "it's very, very obvious that this total area is and v. Farley, 43 Md. App. 229, 235-236 (1979): a ’
: he Board's decision to approve rezoning . : . ) from other statements in the Council’'s opinion and stated
the present case. the has been over the past number of years going fairly, | All that is required by courts in reviewing b
: is supported by evidence in the record of N . . . . a Board's determination is that the Board's = the following:
of the property PP ok strongly commercial, particularly with the inception of igsion ed n £ r1 batable z
hange in the neighborhood. In Montgomery v, Board of L. . - evidence Richfield Co,, : It clearly can be inferred that in making
chand : Golden Ring Mall and A. V. Williams Properties having gone 27 Md. APP- 410 (1975)- . - .It is not the ‘ these statements the Council considered the
County Commissioners, 263 Md. 1, 4 (1971), the Court . . . function of the courts to retry or second 2 facts and made findings thereon although its
: into development within the last five years Of $0O. guess the Board. When there is fairly > opinion dces not so state specifically.
' . .. 3 debatable evidence, the courts must refrain B Id. at 39s.
(Emphasis added). (Tr. P- 22). Also, Mr. Kirwin summe from substituting their judgment for that of : 2
P the Board (emphasis added). (Citations i Consistent with Bigenho, is the clearly

of recent changes in the neighborhood by omitted).

stated that the primary issue to be decided in a case

challenging rezoning is "whether or not there are

up the effect established principle in Maryland law that a lower court

sufficient facts in the record to render the conclusion

In describing the *"fairly debatable" rule and the

i ite is in an area of expanding
oo v need not correctly articulate its reasons to be affirmed

that there has been either a mistake in the original

ntial change in |

zoning of the subject property or a substa . | .
g -~ (i.e since the number of commercial users that exit to the south and the Court went even further in Eger v ne, 253 Md. 533,

the character of the neighborhood . . . . i.e., .
h ‘ | . (Tr. o. 24). Implicit in these PN 542 (1969), when it stated that "this rule will be adhered

west of the site.

al use and should be rezoned commercial because of deference that should be paid to a decision by the Board,

commerci by the reviewing court, In Andrews v, Andrews, 242 Md.

143, 153 (1966), the Court of Appeals stated the follcwing:

) ] ‘ That the trial judge rested his ruling on
statement is that there has been an evolution of change 1in ER to even if we were of the opinion that the adminstrative e other ground, is immaterial. A ruling may
s : o be right for the wrong reason; if the ruling

-58.1(3 Baltimore County Code). (Emphasis added). Ve ) . N :: s 1 C _ : )
2-58.1(3) (1) Ba : the neighborhood from industrial to commercial since the : body came to a conclusion we probably would not have . is right, it will be sustained, even if the
: o reasons assigned were erroneous. (Citations

. Kirwin's testimony, he identified an area ' ) . : : ‘
tn M Y adoption of the 1984 Comprehensive Map. The change has reached on the evidence.” The Eger Court added that the i omitted). (Emphasis added). See also,
: Loyola Federal Savings and Loan Assn, v,

conclusion of the adminstrative body will be considered % Galanes, 38 Md. App. 559 {1976).

the proeprty was last classified. See Secticn

.rcialization (marked Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4) -
o come ( been so substantial since 1984, that the subject

i 1 i he same on the 1984 200 Scale Zoning . : - : . ' .
which boundaries are the ‘fairly debatable' if the determination involved testimony b Because the record is replete with evidence of

n is
11). This area, which includes property's industrial zoning classificatio |
. P- . is a . X : . . .
Map No. N.E., 4G (Tr. p ) ‘ 1ncon51stent with what now is clearly a commercial from which a reasonable man could come to different * error and substantial change in the neighborhood, the

; nstitutes the neighborhood that, .
the subject property, co neighborhood. “ conclusions. Id. at 542, 5 Board reached the correct ruling in reclassifying the

3 £ : has substantizaly . . . : ) ) . . -
a5 more specifically stated below, In sum, there is substantial evidence in the : And most persuasive in the instant case is the subject property to B.R. - C.S.1. and B.R. - I.M. Any

necd in C from industrial to commercial. . .. indin ‘ - . . .
changed in character to support the Board's Opinion based upon a finding Court of Appeals decision in Bigenho v. Montgqomery Co. 248 s deficiencies is in its Opinion are immaterial under the

record

. the present case there is ample expert . . . . ; . ] w L
In the p 3 change in the neighborhood . MA. 386 (1967), (a "floating zone"” case). In that case, > Maryland authority cited above and, therefore, the

of either "mistake" or
. i he record demonstrating that there has been . B = . ' ﬁ
e Although the Boards Optmion T ot clearly B the County Council of Montgomery County was required to o decision it is respectfully submitted, must be affirmed.

- substantial change in the above stated area in which the

i

articulate the legal premises for its decision, the | find that the requested zoning was compatible with the

6 e . " [! case No. R-B7-263-A e :
) J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al i lf"' Case No. R-87-263-A

2- J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE &

THE APPLICATION OF e Planning & Zoni - _

:ff [} J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL .2\; . COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS - 14 ning and the Planning Board both recommended the commercial zoning

g FH— FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION for this sit

JPHN B. HOWARD : FOR PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE ‘4 . OF ¢ this site.
SE/s PULASKI HIGHWAY, 332' L

// . OF r/w FILLET TO THE E/s
/‘ : ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD

Z@? FROM M.L.-C-S.1 and M.L.-I.
ROBERT A. HOFFMAN ; \
Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy i AND SE‘.‘I‘BACK VARTANCES

210 Allegheny Avenue 15th ELECTION DISTRICT
P.O. Bcx 5517 ' PEEEa
Towson, Maryland 21204 2
301-823-4111

Attorneys for Appellees

ORDER

It is apparent from the testimony and evidence received this day

that the present use has outgrown this site and the property owner is in full It is therefore this _12th day of __ May » 1987, by the County

{%upport of the downgrading of his property from M.L. to B. R This basically Board of Appeals ORDERED that the reclassification from M.L.-C.S.1 and M.L.-I.M.

8
concluded Petiticners® testimony. ' . to B.R.-C.S8.1 and B.R.-I.M. be and the same is GRANTED.

- Mr. James Hoswell, Planner for Baltimore County, testified for People's IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the request for variances included in the.

3

Counsel. He testified that he has reviewed this Petition and prehared all the

an oL,

original Petition be and the same is DISMISSED.
OPINION

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with

a3

reports and while the Planning staff and the Planning Board both recommend the
as 1 of : a
This case comes before this Board on petition to reclassify a parcel o v : granting of the Petition,

QUNTY gRbSEVED

it was his testimony that the present zoning is not in Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE some 7.6 acres in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County from M.L.-C.S.1
error and does provide a legitimate M.L. use for this site. Tt was his opinion
' COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF

' .L.-I.M. ¢ H.=-C.5.1 d B.R.-I.M. 1In addition, several variances were
and M.L.-I o B.R and B.R ’ BALTIMORE COUNTY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this IO day of August, ' : that any reclassification would be better atLuiplished comprehensively than
requested on the original Petition but the request for variances was withdrawn through the petition proce
ss.

This concluded testimony in this case. 3
prior to the taking of any testimony. The case was heard this day in its : . . o _ : lﬁ%ué?éﬂym/ ‘/ 'jllac4éJ52T)
. Ay = = x a ) &2 - - o - a mar na . . 1 . ] ;
: William T. Hackett, Chairman

1987, a copy of the foregoing Memorandum of Appellees was

delivered to Phyllis Cocle Freidman and Peter Max

entirety.
It is

Petitioners presented William Kirwin, Registered Land Planner, as their ) . v X
’ ' g : apparent that the present use has outgrown the site and the existence of the E' . /i;;7f:;;?3/,(/;f? ?fZgﬂa(f/
first and only witress. Mr. Kirwin reviewed the existing zoning and all the 2 : L;;izﬁpe T TinT

Zimmermap, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room

223, Courthouse, Towcon, Maryland 21204; and to the County

191SEP 29 P 3 25

E a
oard of Appeals of Baltimore County, Room 200, railroad precludes any further expansion in that direction. It is also apparent,

Courthouse, Towso., Ma ryland 21204. nearby uses and nearby zoning. He described in detail these surrounding uses, from the testimony and evidence received and the exhibits that the ingress and
AL

T ow P,
and entered exhibits documenting same. He testified that the present use being e Cw & .
. e . gress point to the site is somewhat detrimental and is 3 ifi
: 5 o o d is intensified by the

known as Balcon Products were the manufacturers of heavy concrete prestress

LeRoy B S frler
/
. /

y //f

principal use of the heavy concrete products to be transported on tractor/trailers.

ROBERT A TZZEMAN _ E :
, slabs and pavings and that this use generates almost exclusively heavy truck - }| It is the opinion of this Board that this change in the intensificati £ th
¥ ; =3 A e ion o e

RECEIVED
OUNTY BUARD DF APPEALS,
LR 29 325

traffic. It was his testimony that the commercial use requested would alleviate . . .
use, the intensification of the ingress and egress, and the existence of the

this heavy truck traffic and would generate almost exclusiv:ly automobile traffil : B}
railroad all constitute legitimate reasons to justify its reclassification.

-~
'

In

:He noted in his testimony that the property is bordered on one side in its reviewing all the nearby and abutting commercizl uses and ih situatio h
: - Lh2 n as has

entirety by an M.L. classification now developed as an industrial park. He also . ;i been described, it is the opinion of this Board that the reclassification should
ecis é U

noted that this property line is bounded by an elevzted railroad line which 7 be granted and the Board i1l d
i d wi 50 order.

.effectively separates this parcel from the industrial park and there is no acces%

to the industrial park from this site. He alsoc noted that the Director of

il
o




Totoran, Bargland 21204
(301)494.3180

June 15, 1987

Phyllis C. Friedman

People's Counsel for Balto. County
Court Bouse

Towson, Md. 21204

Case KNo. R-87-263-A
Dear Mrs. Friedman: J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al

in accordance with Rule B-7 (a} of the Rules of Procedure of the
Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is required to

submit the record of proceedings of the appeal which you have taken to the

dCircuit Court for Baltimore County in the above entitled matter within thirty
CY'S.

. The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
Certified copies cf other documents necessary for the completion of the
record raust also be at your expense.

o The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be paid
in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later than thirty days

fr;:rn the date of any petition you file in court, in accordance with Rule B-7
a).
Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of MNotice which has been filed

in the Cir—uit Court.

Very truly yours,

CLoe Tl

Cj:;ﬁﬁhe Holmen, Secretary
Enclosures

rd

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

CZ;;E%/ ,/i?{ :;?? ’ -Aiz,

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Jlth day of June, 1987, a copy of
the foregoing Pgtition on Appeal was served on fhe Administrative Secretary,
County Beoard of Appeals, Room 200, Court Bouse, lTowson, MD 2{204; and a
copy mailed to John B. Howard, Esquire, and Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire,

Cook, Zoward, Downes & Tracy, 210 Allegheny Ave., P. O. Box 5317, Towson,
MO 21204, '

Pl (b Friedmar fu

Phyllis‘%ole Friedman

Coumty LBoard of Appeals of 'gialiimng Tonty
Boom 200 Court House
Totwson, Margiand 21204
(301)494-3180
June 15, 1987

John B. Howard, Esq.
Robert A. Hoffman, Esqg.
210 Allegheny Ave.
Towsen, Md. 21204

Case No. R-87-263-A
Gentlemen: _ J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the
Rules of Procedure of tne Court of Appeals of Maryland, that
an appeal tas been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore

County from the decision of the County Board
o}
in the above matter, ¥ f Appeals rendered

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice.
Very truly yours,

Keorer.

ne Holmen, Secretary

Encl.

cc: J. Darwin Ross
Twila L. Bilger
James E. Kraft
Circuit City Stores, Inc.
Norman E. Gerber
James Hoswell
Arnold Jablon
Jean M. H. Jung
James E. Dyer
Margaret duBois

@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore oumiy
Room 200 Court House
Totwsan, Mlargland 21204

(301) 484-3180

June 12, 1987

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al
Case No. R-87-263-A

Dear Mr. Howard:

Enclosed is a copy of the Board's decision regarding your
Motion for Revision and Reconsideration in the subject matter.
Also enclosed is a copy of Mr. Schmidt's Dissenting Opinion.

Sincerely,

C:::éég;iﬁhudJ Cl-%iél&dﬂhdvkdbwmawmbL)
ka hleen C. Weldenhammer
Administrative Secretary

Encl.

cc: J. Darwin Ross
¢/o Baker & Baker, P.A.
Twila Louese Bilger
c¢c/o Baker & Baker, P.A.
James Earl Kraft
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Donald L. Chasen, Circuit City Stores, Inc.
Norman E. Gerber

James G. Hoswell

Arnold Jablon

Jean M. H. Jung

James E. Dyer

‘%\f.\ifret E. du Dois

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE COTREE FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
1lant
Appetian AT LAW
v.
CG Docket No. #0
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE,

et al., Folio No. J71
Appellees File No. £1-C06 - A3 2v
(Zoning File No. R-87-263-4)

- -

> & = v =
- - - - - - -

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Please note an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
from the Opinion and Order of the County Board of Appeals under date

of May 12, 1987, in the above-captioned matter.

1
. 7 d - r :.; . . |1f )
’fif'}o.).ae/ (x"‘t.f_f Q:’WW
’ -
Phylli! Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Balrimore County

ECEIVED
SOURTY BROARD OF APPEALS

g1 JN 1 A G 31

/ = 7 i f
/‘/Cl;l:f %({L;K MM'\.&.A/.A}*"—/&-‘E\_—
Peter Max Zimmerman '
Deputy Teople's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1lth day of June, 1987, a copy of the
foregoing Notice of Appeal was served on the Administrative Secretary, County
Board of Appeals, Room 200, Court House, Towson, MD 21204; and a copy mailed
to John B. Howard, Esquire, and Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, Cook, Howard,
Downes & Tracy, 210 Allegheny Ave., P. 0. Box 5517, Towson, MD 2120&:
25 ‘ . el /.
7-/{L-'-Lf7£.c.:/ CJ’&/ 4 - fide

Phyllis £ole Friedman

Baltimore County

Zoning Commussioner
Office of Planning & Zonirg
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353

Arnold Jablon

Zoning Comumnissioner

May 20, 1987

Mr. Donald L. Chasen

Circuit City Stores, Inc. Ikmmsi%iﬁﬁg:iﬁz
2040 Thalbro Street

Richmond, Virginia 23230

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332" E of R/W Fillet to the
E/S Rossville Blvd.

15ch Flection District - btn Lounciimanic District
Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross - Petitioner
Case No., R-87-263-A

Dear Mr. Chasen: -

We acknowledge receipt of your Check No. 28658, in the
amount of $309.79, for payment of advertising and posting costs
in connection with the above-entitled reclassification case.

We are hereby returning your check to you as we received payment

of same on May 12, 1987, from your attorneys, Cook, Howard,
Downes & Tracy.

Very truly yours,

S Tvonnt & d.

Margaret E. du Bois
Zoning Office

Enclosure

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE COUNTY,

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Appellant

AT LAW
V.

CG Docket No. _:fél_ﬂ
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE,

et al., : Folio No. 37 4.

Appellees File Bo. F7-GG - 330
(Zoning File No. R-87-263-A)

»
.

PETITION ON APPEAL

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Protestants below and
Appellants herein, having heretofore filed a Notice of Appecl from the
Opiniocn and Order of the County Board of Appeals under date of May 12,
1987, in compliance with Maryland Rule B-2(e), files this Petition on
Appeal setting forth the grﬁunds upon which this Appeal is taken, viz:

That the County Board of Appeals had no legally sufficient evidence
upon which to base its conclusion that the present zoning on the parcel
which is the subject of this appeal is an erroneous classification and
therefore their Order passed herein is illegal, arbitrary, and capricious.

WHEREFOKE, Appellant prays that the Opinion and Order of the Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County under date of May 12, 1987 be reversed,
and the action of the County Council of Baltimore County in zoning the

subject property M.L.~C.S.1 and M.L.-I.M. be affirmed and reinstated.

Do m e - . g
'7k>ﬁ¢16k¢4, fﬁd{i ﬁ;%ﬁkiaptﬁqbﬁifii_,

Phyllié’Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
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ircuit City Stokt 5, I 2040 Thhro Street
Circuft City S onm O vA 23230
goa-25, 14

N >
MAY 20 1987

ZONING O

Donaid L. Chdsen
Director of Aeat Estale

Miss Margaret E. du Bois
zoning Office, Room 113
county Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Zoning Reclassification
Pulaski Highway & Rossville Blvd.
Your Case # R-87-263-A

Dear Ms. du Bois:

Enclosed please find our check # 28658 in the amount
of $309.79 as full payment for advertising and posting costs
regarding the referenced case.

Very truly yours,

&1{ dd LU pece)

Donald L. Chasen

DLC/ser
Enclosures

cc: Arnold Jablon, zoning Commissioner

C.Ca John B. Howard, Esquire
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CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC. = ML 28658
@ 2040 THALBRO ST. @ Central Fidellty Bank

CHARLOTTESYILLE. VIRGINIA 228902
N RICHMOND, YIRG'NIA 23230
Circuit City Stores, Inc.

i

o8- 12
Ta B
VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

HE > [ia
Ts‘uM.FaSOQZ-EE
r ! DATE AMOUNT

May 15,1987 $309.79
Baltmore County,MD. -

CiRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

7!
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COURTY BOARD OF APPEALS .. -

PECPLE'S COUNSEL FOR IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
BALTIMORE COUNTY,
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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The County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
August 28, 1386

Page 2
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Case No. 87-CG-2302
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J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE,
et al. * Docket 40
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Also, on the opposite corner of Pulaski Highway is land zoned
B,R.-C.5.-2 with adequate depth for commercial development.
Logically, the B.R. zone should be extended east to encompass
the subject site at the same depth as the commercial sites to
the west.
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(Zoning File No.: R-87-263-A) *
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With regard to the variances, should the Board of * * * * *

Appeals be favorably disposed to the Petition for Reclassifica-
tion, the development of a commercial use on this property
would require side and rear yard setbacks of 20 ft. in lieu of
the required 30 ft,
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ANSWEE _TC PETITION ON APPEAL
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J. Darwin Ross, Twila Louese Bilger, individually and
as Trustees of a Trust under the Will of C. Boyd Ross, legal
owners, and Circuit City Stores, Imc., Contract Purchasers,
Petitioners below and Appellees herein, by John B. Howard
and Robert A. Hoffman with Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy
answers the Petition oan Appeal filed by People's Counsel
for Baltimore County as follows:

[9suno> Aue 01 3jqeasise 3o
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4

‘ In order to provide adequate retail space and because
of the shape of the site and the need for adequate parking, any
building must be placed closer to the side and rear property
lines than would be permitted under the B.R. area regulations.
Therefore, to meet the setbacks in the B.R. zone would cause an
undue hardship and practical difficulty upon the Petitioner and
tiie Yariaaces should be granted.

4
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For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested
that the Petition for Reclassification and Variances be
granted. '
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1. The Appellees deny the allegations made and contained
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Yours truly, in the Petition,

Vol

Je¢hn B, Howard
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2. Further answering the Petition Appellees state
that the decision of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County (the "Board") was proper and justified by 1legally
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sufficient and substantial evidence before it.
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WHEREFORE Appellees respectfully request that:
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(a) The Appeal be dismissed; or .
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(b) The Order of the Board be affirmed; and
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(c) That the Appellees be granted such other and further

relief as the nature of this case may require.
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° - J. Darwin Ross, et al

IN THE MATTER oF - J. Darwin Ross, et al ’ Case No. R-87-263-1
THE APPLICATION OF Case No. R-87-263-A
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL CIRCUIT COURT )
FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE FOR

Order of the County Board of Appeals ordering that the

SE/S PULASKI HIGHWAY, 332' E ] May 12, 1987 C.S.1 and M.L.-I.M. to B.R
OF r/w FILLET TO THE E/S | reclassification from M.L.-C.S5.1 an .L.-I.M. to B.R.-
BALTINORE  COUNTY ot o Bt he e pommA oo Tt BB i Record of proceedings pursuant to which sald Order was

, ' ( ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD : igi ' |
65/{7\,\ B _ _\(,'7/1\'& {rL o ;‘gog :-Lé—'gf;ngng lI:I.Li-—bIﬂ.M. : AT LAW | - g:qgigglgggnval‘iaﬂces included in the original petition eittered and upon which said Beard acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,
n_B. Howard: +f.-L.5. .R.-I.M. B . . -
together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board. However, all

Jc,}{ , AND SETBACK VARIANCES : CG Doc. No 40 .
“/%‘ r/ 15th ELECTION DISTRICT ) . fe: Request for Amended.Opinion/Order;Ofder‘ed_that . 3
‘ ' . the request for a revision be DENIED; Dissenting Opinion 3 ‘ tangible material or evidence of an unwieldy or bulky nature will be retained

gggﬁrtHg‘;ai{ an!?):nes & Tracy PHYLLIS C. FRIEDMAN, PEOPLE'S Folio fo. 312 | stating he (the Board member) would grant the Petitioner'
’ ' COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, File No. 87-CG-2302 Motion for Revision and Reconsideration. in the Board of Appeals' office, and upon request of the parties or the Court

210 Allegheny Avenue PLAINTIEF
Towson, Maryland 21204 : . .
3 1 . Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct. for Baltimore will be transmitted to the Court by whomever institutes the request

ﬁgégngg'g;lappenees ZONING FILE NO. R-87-263-A County by Phyllis C. Friedman, Peopic's Counsel for
. : : Baltimore County.

June 22, 1987 Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County

s . R .
COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE Petition to accompany Order for Appeal filed in the espectfully submitted,
1 Circuit Ct. for Baltimore County.

) ! CF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ;
T i 1987
I EBFREBY CERTIFY that on this —2—- day of July, 19 H Certificate of Notice sent to all interested parties 1 Mh’

2 copy of the aforegoing Answer to Petition on Appeal was TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: : e Holmen
delivered to Phyllis Cole Friedman, People's Counsel and ' Transcript of testimony filed . %ﬂty Board of Appeals of FLaltimore
County

Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy People's Counsel, 2nd Floor,
Old Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and to the County LeRoy B. Spurrier, constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, 2nd Floor, 0ld Court and in answer to the Order for Appeal directed against them in this case
b}

IFICATION OF SERVICE
CERT ALLO CERTIFIED

st

And
now come William T. Hackett, Lawrence E. Schmidt and Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1 - Qualifications of William F.

Kirwin

#

vy e S 4P

ft " 2 - Plat of proposed petiticn,
Aug. 28, 1986. {In Board's cupboard)

House, Towscn, Maryland 21204. 4
' : / / herewith return the record of proceedings had in the above entitled matter, ' " " 3 c f Balto. C Zoning
_ - Copy o a . Co.
W ' Map 1984. (In Board's cupboard)

I

Robert A. HO an consisting of the following certified coples or original papers on file in

the office of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore C . " ® 4 _ Copy of Balto. Co. office of
ounty: Planning & Zoning 46 with 2 overlays. 1/86

{In Board's cupboard)

LY

ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

" " 5 « Photographic map showing

No. R-87-263-A
different occupants of the property on map.

September 2, 1986 Petition of J. Darwin Ross, T ;
. D » Trustee, and Twila Bilger e -

Trustee, for reclassification and varlance from ML-IM’ o . c ? . ShOUInG present ees
and ML-CS1 to BR-CS-1 and BR-IM on property located on subject site:
on the southeast side Pulaski Highway, 332" east of the ;

. : :',: ) " - tor of Planni
right-of-way fillet to the east side of Rossville Blvd, i ing t g 1tnepggt ;{agézzc gg 11/86
in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County. s * foning o Baite: - g‘ ’

iMarch 27, 1987 Certificate of Posting of Property filed by ;alto" 008 P :ﬁpogg tox?g;f;g?of Appests
4 - - — - l’ -

, April 2 Publication i '
; atlon 1n newspaper filed S , ' Penple's Counsel's Exhibit No. 1A-1K - Group of photos

[ s
April 13 Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory showing subject property and surrounding are

Committea filed

Hearing held on petition by County Board of Appeals




County Board of Appeals of Baltimare ounty RE @TH J{q@

T J. Darwin Ross, Trustee
: _ et al .
Case o R-87-2'63-A ’ 4 | ; Room 200 Corrt House Jun 16 1987
' Tofosun, Haryland 21204 '

4 . IN THE MATTER OF IN THE | _7 |
‘ (301) 19.4-3180 ZON‘NG OFHCE

Reoom 200 ourt House :
Juw 16 B ' : THE APPLICATION OF
¢ J. DARWIN ROS3, TRUSTEE, ET AL CIRCUIT

Totosan, Margland 21204 i
s ; FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

COURT |
I HEREBY CERTIFY that =a copy of the afcregoing Certificate of
A | June 12, 1987

FOR : "
’ |

{(301)484-3180
‘B ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
June 15, 1987 ZONING 0 ‘B SE/s PULASKI HIGHWAY, 332' E :
‘B OF r/w FILLET TO THE E/s BALTIMORE COUNTY : _ o 210 Allegheny AVe., Towson, Md. 21 204, Counsel for Fetitioner; J. Darwin Ross
. ]

ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD i

Mo - -1 d H-L--I.[{. : H ]
FROM M.L.-C.S.1 an AT LA | ¢/o Baker & Baker, P.A., 10 Charles Plaza, Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 21201
. *

TO B-RQ_CQS-1 and B-R-‘Ian 2
D SETBACK VARIANCES €G Doc. No. 40 Ly : Petiticner; Twila Louese Bilger, c/o Baker & Baker, P.A., 10 Charles Plaza
L

: John B. Howard, Esquire

15th ELECTION DISTRICT
Folic No. 372 : .
) Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; James Earl Kraft, Baltimore County 210 Allegheny A
) venue
' Towson, MD 21204

John B. Howard, Esq. - | PHYLLIS C. FRIEDMAN, PEOPLE'S i
COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, File No. __87-G-2302 Eoard of Education, 940 York Rd., Towson, Md. 212043 Circuit City Stores, Inc
’ L |

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq. ;
P Y vat _ ' PLAINTIFF - File #R-87-263-4

Towson, Md. 21204
Re: Case No. R-87-263-A :

J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al . " CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE .

ontract Purchaser; and Phyllis C. Friedman, Court House, Towson, Md. 21 204, Dear Mr. Howapd

. Howard:

Gantlemen:
- ! Mr. Clerk: : 7 | . 's C
: People's Counsel fop Baltimore County, on this 15th day of June, 1987 :
. ’ ‘ . .
Enclosed is a copy of the Board's fecision regarding your

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the .
Pursuant to _he provisions of Rule B-2{d) of the Maryland

Rules of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that .

an appeal has been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore - | |

County from the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered ‘ : Rules of Procedure, William T. Hackett, Lawrence E. Schmidt and LeRoy B. . | -

- ' - s0 encl i ) .
¢ Holmen : .
Sincerely,

in tha above matter. _ |
' losed i £ the Certificate of Notice . Spurrier, constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have ‘
Enclosed 1s a copy © £ o1 . , _
‘ given notice by mail of the filing of the appeal to the representative of every : Cgunty Board of Appeals of Baltirmore
: 4 un y S d -~

namely, John B. Howard, Esq. and Hobert A. T
e f{a hleen C. Weidenhammer
R Administrative ‘Secretary

Donald L. i | '
L. Chasen, Asst. Vice President, 2040 Thalbro St., Richmond, va, 23230, T Gase e Ereaa e o
T Case No. R-87-263-4

Motion for Revision and Reconsideration in the subject matter

Very truly yours, B
party to the proceeding before it;

Hoffman, Esg., 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for Petiticner;

" J. Darwin Ross, c/o Baker & Baker, P.A., 10 Charles Plaza, Suite 200,
¢c: J. Darwin Ross

ne Holmen, Secretary
J. Darwin Ross Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; Twila Louese Bilger, c/o Baker & Baker, P.A. '?
Twila 1. Bilger ' . . s cpoTain
James E. Kraft 10 Charles Plaza, Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; James Earl . _ ot La er &Bg?ker' P.A.
@ ouese Bllger
Cir re3, Inc. . - '
: .cgitECiégrizi e3, i| Kraft, Baltimore County Board of Education, 940 York Rd., Towson, Md. 21204; oy ¢/0 Baker & Baker, P.A.
Jorgs Ho;well ; ) o ' James Earl Kraft
Aigold Jablon Circuit City Stores, Inc., Donald L. Chasen, Asst. Vice President, 2040 Thalbro T ' : ;hyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
w e obert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Jezn M. H. Jun St., Richmond, Va. 23230, Contract Purchaser; and Phyllis C. Friedman, : ' Donald L. Chasen, Circuit City Stores, Inc.
Norman E. Gerber
_ S James G, Hoswell
o Arnold Jablon

\;Ira;)as E. Dyer )
are Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, a copy ‘
. ‘ Jean M. H. Jung

Encl.

aret duBols

of which Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part ¥
I bé?ﬂ E, Dyer
rgaret E. du Bois

- W

ne Holmen :
| y  “DUPLICATE"

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore ;|

County, Rm. 200, Court House, Towson, Md, N N

494-3180 . * |
. : e  RECLASSRICATION ' '
| P - NS CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
| OCATION: South East Side of
Pulaski Highway. 3 feet East of
i . the Right-of-Way Fillet to Ihe
R
P i 16, 1957, a1 1000 o TOWSON, MD.,
The County Board of Ap) fmf
Tlpmone Co g:,?,m':;a;m".:n THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
@ o o S

P published in ONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed;

M.L.-LM. and Ml.;l..ﬁﬁsm 1 Zo?.me wa

: : RLS. tand LM, Zore

Dissenting Opinion .leltt-hcats reel of land in the 15th _
istrict of Baltimore County and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN THE MATTER OF i J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al .
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Case No. R-87-263-A 2. - D ot of beginning b-ing Jocated

on the south side o? Pulaski High-

332 feet = from the

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY (J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL
| _ {Trust under will of C. Boyd Ross} * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY T e toe taat e of Rose.
' : error in that the Council did not recognize the increasing changes both sur- | lﬁ&t"%ﬂﬁ:ﬂ ﬂ:d:

CASE NO. R-87-263-A '
RE: REQUEST FOR AMENDED OPINION/ORDER ) dlockwise -
rounding and on this site. L T i 7 00

IN THE MATTER OF
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL

*

%

*{Irust under will of C. Boyd Ross) :
*

*

CASE NO. R-8T-263-A _
REQUEST FOR AMENDED OPINION/ORDER
2. South 61° 41' East 354.65 feet +

3. South 5% 48' East 80.32 feet +

adoption of the 1984 Map and continue to form a basis to justify reclassifying
4. South 55° 47" West 1,002 feet =
5. North 41° 13’ 24" West 36.82 feet

= These changes have continued steadily since the ‘ el o Chord = Nosth 70° 00"
L I I . . Fast 336.52 foct =

RE:

*ll***i*i**!!*ii!!*!il*ill‘
North 37 21° 25" West 256 feet

North 52° 29’ 49" East 110 fcet

" : ision of the .- |
es before this Board on request for a revision © .
This matter com DISSENTING OrINION _
1 the property as petitioned. :
8. South 70° 48’ East 54.33 feet Pabisher

Board's Opinion and Order dated May 12, 1987, from the Attorney for the 3 .
respectfully dissent from the decision of my colleagues wherein they I would therefore grant the Petitioner's Motion for Revision and

. and ‘

Reconsideration so as to grant the petition for the reasons set forth herein. e e e of begming.
: ; &;;mm57.?m_ land more

: u = 3 :
COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS grosng and excepting that porton
- Being the property of Trust Under

The Beard will deny the request for an amended order. :
in agreement with the majority that the zoning reclassification requested in :
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Will of C. Boyd Ross, as shown on
: the plat plan filed with the Zoning|
Depa a 3@ --Q (

Petitioner. The Board has reviewed the evidence in the case and its Opinicn
refuse to revise the Opinion and Order of this Board dated May 12, 1987. T am

end Order.
Rule 10 of Appendix C of the Baltimore County Code entitled, "Rules of _
; this matter should be granted, However, a re-reading of the Board's Opinion and

Practice and Procedurc of County Board of Appeals," states: =
Order dated May 12, 1987 convinces me that the Board mi i :

nmJithin thirty {30) days after the entry of an order, ’ rd mistakenly identified the £ “__/ //( : by Onder OF - .
. basis upon which such a reclassification should be granted. % M == CILLIAM T HACKETT,

: Lawrence E. Schmidt * County Board Of Appeshs

, I~ Baltimore County

8 Apr.2

the board shall have revisory power and control over
the order in the event of fraud, mistake or __
It is clear from the testimony before this Board th
¥y r at the site was not Date: June 12, 1987

irregularity.” . J
i i d, nistake or irregular
its discretion can find no evidence of fraud,
The Board in its . considered for rezoning during the last comprehensive zoning process. Specifie

V . il o t.
ini d Order as issued and will therefore deny the reques L
in the Opinion and Or __ cally, contained within the Report to this Board from the Baltimore County T
:  BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . No~325G626 | o £
| . E | RECIADS RO Gie Iimes

¢ 1987, by the County
It is therefore this 12th day of June ’ ’
Planning Board dated January 29, 1987, it is noted that the property has had an OFFICE OF{ \CE - REVENUE. DIVISION
. -~ T :
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIP i | :; | P s".-ICATlON

g - ' Case No.R-87-263-A

ion be DENIED. -
1s ORDERED that the reguest for a revision
Board of Appea M.L. classification since before 1984 and that "during the preparation and pro- : : :
. ' 29 (1D : ' LOCATION: Southeast Side of Pu-
OATE v /3 / 2 L _ACCOUNT , laskl Highway, 33% f:.et F:ste :f It):e /—‘ - j cf?
| Right-of- Way Fillet to the Exst Side of Middle River, Md., L/f/[ﬁ/h— / 19 7

-

i a0 i e—

: 4 hanges the original |
inca the denial of this request in no way alters or ¢ |
S cessing of the map, the zoning of the property was not identified as a specific

- amounT % 200 - (0

) 111 remain the
in der. the date from which an appeal may be taken w
Opinion and Grder, | issue before either the Planning Board or the County Council.®

Testimony produced at a hearing before this Board discloses an increasing

RECEIVED ﬁ P
FROM:——

Lt T

date of the original Order and not the date of this denial.

D OF APPEALS,
ANSCRIPT FILED
» AND ZONING

Roassville Boulevard. .
i PUBLIC HEARING: Thursday, z {/
e County of Appeals for - f ) ; -
Baltimore County, by autherity of tl‘:: o p/ﬁ:: - é - y 7 - 5’2 63 '}4
i Bn;tiuxcn:re County Charter, will hold a . ' _/" -2
. . i pu saring. : T g
trend in the immediate area adjacent to and surrounding this site from industrial J'MTE rﬂ"“? 5 p(r:ﬂ'mty o ( 42 ) =<7 A 7fr"?§/
‘M.L-LM. and M.L.-C.5. 1 Zons to & ' '
B.R.-C.8.1 and B.R.-1.M. Zone. .
ection District of Baitimors Couaty,
Point of beginniag bei E i imo:
' the souty aEinmiog be f{i"’;';;;":; and published in Baltimo:e County, once in cach

easterly 332 feet + /- from the intersec- One/
tion of the east side of Rossvillz Boule- of : successive

|
- vard with the scuth side of Putaski
! Highway thence in & ciockwise direc-
® ia & clockw weeks before the [l day of

16° 7

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
uses to commercial uses. This trend is of a long-standing : ature. Additional

#
£C

NpEr s L ER
Ell?"*'ﬂﬁzjﬂ'd{;‘u il Jar

. -3
Lot !r\;,f - (~4'! *

00 llams T o S12
Willian 7. Hackett, Chatrman b uses due to the traffic patterns within the area, the land-locked limited access ChrmennT Oty Doemi 7%,
: ‘ VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CABHIER

1y

BITS.
lerk's Oé‘f‘ice

¢/

testimony indicated that the site is losing its ability to support industrial

i tiom:- -
' L R eauals 2, 780.79 feet +/-, L
" equals 337.10 feet +/- Chord equals

North 70° 00" East 238.52 fest + /-, - s J [
~ 2.South81°41' East 354.65 Zpat +7/., \
. ) i |

THE COUNTY BoAR
D'S ANSWER & TR
NTITLED CASE

to the site, and the general physical layout of the site. These trends are of

3. South 53° 48" East 80.37 feet 4 /-.

long-standing but of increasing intensification.
4. South 55° 4T° West 1,002 feet + /-,

In my view, therefore, failure of the County Council to adopt a commercia
: l’s. North 417 18’ .7 West 36.52 seet
N O S e e
E L5 North 37° 20° 28" Wec 256 fuo » ..
| 7. North 62° 29" 49" East 110 foes "

COMMISSIONER'S FILE & EXHI

RECEIVED FROM
EXHIBITS, BOAR
IN THE ABOVE E

classification for this property during the 1984 zoning map process constituted

| e S
8. South 70° 49’ Fast 54.13 feet +/-
i .-nd o ’

e R i

//’z}ﬂ A g;é/f‘(w i

£ / -
‘TeRdy ys;myer ;
/_, i l . e Ml ¥ v ! ' 7
. 1] T 3% LAYy A skt L Y T " g _-._. IR . X - } ’.NOﬂh”’lTElﬂ-&ﬂl.!faﬂ{-/-w“

| the place of begina ing. ' e
le'(,‘q:ilzl-lini:ng'J".'Isnf.-x'mofll.l:ullm;u-.orr

.' L "
Baving cnd excepting that portion
§ Presently zoned BR-CS-2. pe L
Being the property of Trust Under..*
Will of C, Boyd Ross, as shownon the
plan plan fited with the Zonirg Depart-

] ment,
. BN BY URDER OF:
Wilisen 7. Hoek '}, Chairman
* County Boa:d of Appeais
. Haltimore County
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Lawr=2nce E. Schmidt,

Suite 401

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
P.O. BOX 5517

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

JAMES ©. C. COWNES
May 20, 1987 (90e-1979)

TELEFPHONE
{301) az3-ar

HAND-DELIVERED TELECOMER

(301 821.0147

Esguire

401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ae: Case R-87-263-A
J. Darwin Ross, Trustee et al

Dear Larry:

In line with our discussion I am enclosing a suggested
revised page 2 for the May 12, 1987 Opinion in the ahove
matter. One copy hkas highlighted the proposed new language
wi+th twc additional unmarked copies.

Both George Baker, counsel for J. Darwin Ross, the properiy
owner, and I, as counsel for the contract purchaser, feel
that this language conforms with the standards ennunciated
by the Court of Appeals in Howard County v. Dorsey, 292
Md.; 351 on the issue of "mistake". Our reading of the
Board's opinion c¢learly indicates that this is the test
to which reference was being made by the Board and we felt
that a paraphrase of the language that the Court employed
in Dorsey might provide additional <c¢larification on this
issue while =at the same time not result in any change in
the Board's Iindings and conclusions.

I am forwarding a copy of thils letter, without attachments,

to Ms. Friedman.

I had discussed with her my thought as

to clarification of the language. She expresed no objection
to our proceeding in this manner but felt it inappropriate
t¢ join in any request for clarification.

J. Darwin Ross, et al

Case No. R-B87-263-A

May 12, 1987

June 12

June 11

June 11

P June 15

June 22

Order of the County Board of Appeals ordering that the
reclassification from M.L.-C.S.1 and M.L.-I.M. to B.R.-
C.S5.1 and B.R.-1.M. be GRANTED; FURTHER ORDERED that the
request for variances included in the original petition

be DISMISSED.

Re: Request for Amended Opinion/Order;ordered that

the request for a revision be DENIED; Dissenting Opinion
stating he {the Board member) would grant the Petitioner's
iotion for Revision and Reconsideration.

Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct. for Baltimore
County by Phyllis C. Friedman, People's Counsel for

Baltimore County.

Petition to accompany Order for Appeszl flled in the
Circuit Ct. for Baltimore County.

Certificate of Notice sent to all interested parties

Transcript of testimony filed

Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1 - Qualifications of William F.
Kirwin

" n 2 - Plat of proposed petition,
fug. 28, 1986. (In Board's cupboard)

" " 3 - Copy of Balto. Co. Zoning
Map 1984, (In Board's cupboard)

" " 4 - Coby of Balto. Co. offlce of
Planning & Zoning 46 with 2 overlays. 1/86
{In Becard's cupboard)

" " 5 - Photograrhic map showing
different occupants of the property on map.

" " § - Map showing present uses
on subject site.

" n 7 ~ Keport by Director of Planning
& Zoning to Balto. Co. Planning Bd., 11/86

" n g _ Report to Board of Appeals
by Balto. Co. Plan. Bd., 1/29/87T.

People's Counsel's Exhibit No. 1A-1K - Group of photos
showing subject property and surrounding areh.

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
HAND-DELIVERED

May 20, 1987

page 2

¥e certainly do not want to appear presumptuous in this
request but sincerely believe that it is in the interest
of the Board and all parties that 1f the enclosed accurately
reflects the Board's thinking then it might be incorporated
in the opinion during the revisory period.

Thank you very much for your consideration in this matter.

Kind regards.

Joh‘/B. Howard

JBH/ jhr

Enclosure

cc: Phyllis Cole Friedman
George W. Baker, Jr.

J. Darwin Ross, et al
Case No. R-B7-263-4

June 22, 1987 Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County

Record of proceedings pursuant to which said Order was
enterea and upon which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,
together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board. However, ali
tangible material or evidence of an unwieldy or bulky nature will be retained
in the Board of Appeals' office, and upon request of the parties or the Court

will be transmitted to the Court by whomever institutes the request.

Respectfully submitted,

Lo Holls

&

Case No, RE-87-263-A
J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al 2.

Placning & Zonicg and the Planning Board both recommended the coamercial zon-
ing for this site. It is apparent from the testimony and evidence received
this day that the present use has outgrown this site znd the property owner is
in full support of the downgrading of his property from M.L. *to B.R. This
basically concluded Petitioneras' testimony.

Mr. James Hoswell, Planner for Baltiwore County, testified for People's
Counsel. He testified that he has reviewed this Perition and prepared all the
reports and while the Planning staff and the Planning Board both recommend the
graating of the Petition, it was his testimony that the present zomring is not
Ilin error and does provide a legitimate M.L. use for this site. It was his
opinion that any reclassification would be better accomplished comprehensively
than, through the petition process. This concluded testimony in this case.

The Board is of tiue opinion that when the 1984 maps were drawn the M.L.
classification as was_then in use would have been a proper zoning classifica-
tion were it not for the chonges in trends which have occurred since . then,
Thg applicgnt produced considerable expert testimony to show that either as a
result of lack of anticipetion of trends of development when the 198ﬁ'maﬁs
were drawn, or as a result of changes in trend which have occurred since thén,
whether suticipated or mnot, the existing zoning was in error when the. 1984
zoning map was adopted. It is apparent that the present use has outgrown the
site and the existence of the railroad precludes any further expansion in that
direction. It is also apparent from the testimony and evidence received and
the exhibits that the ingress and egress point to the site is somewhat detri-
mental and is intensified by the increased principal use of the heavy concrete
products to be tramsported on tractor/trailers. It is the opinion of this
Board that this change in trend resulting in an intensification of the use,
the intensification of the ingress and egress, and the existence of the rail-
road all constitute legitimate reasons to justify its reclassification. 1In
reviewing all the nearby and abutting commercial uses and the situation as has
been described, it is the opinion of this Board that the reclassification

should be granted and the Board will so order.

IN THE MATTER OF IN THE
THE APPLICATION OF
J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL CIRCUIT COURT

e Holmen
ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County

i1 of which Notice is at‘ached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part

FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE FOR

SE/s PULASKI HIGHWAY, 332" E

OF r/w FILLET TO THE E/s BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD

FROM M.L.-C.5.1 and M.L.-I.M. AT LAW

TO B.R.-C.S5.1 and B.R.-I.M.

AND SETBACK VARIANCES. CG Doc. HNo. 40
15th ELECTION DISTRICT

Folio No. 372

PEYLLIS C. FRIEDMAN, PEOPLE'S
COUNSEL FCR BALTIMCRE COUNTY, File No. B7-CG-2302
PLAINTIFF - File #R-87-263-A

- - -
H » - - H H

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr. Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, William T. Hackett, Lawrwmice £. Schuidt and LeRoy B.
Spurrier; constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have
given notice by mail of the filirg of the appeal o the representative of every
party to the proceeding before 1t; namely, John B. Howard, Esq. and Robert A.
Hoffman, Esq., 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for Petitioner;
J. Darwin Ross, c/o Baker & Baker, P.A., 10 Charles Plaza, Sulte 200,
Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; Twila Louese Bilger, c/c Baker & Baker, P.A.
10 Charles Plaza, Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; James Earl
Kraft, Baltimore County Board of Education, 940 York Rd., Towson, Md. 212043
Circuit City Stores, Inc., Donald L. Chasen, &sst. Vice President, 2040 Thalbro
S5t., Richmond, Va. 23230, Contract Purchaser; ard Phyllis C. Friedman,

Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, a copy

thereof.

Hidmer.

ne Holmen _
Councy Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, Rm. 200, Court House, Towson, Md.

494-3180 ?

IN THE MATTER OF IN

THZ APPLICATION CF

J. DARWIN ROSS, TRUSTEE, ET AL . CIRCUIT

FOR ZONINC RECLASSIFICATION

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE FOR

SE/S PULASKI HIGHWAY, 332' E

OF r/w FILLET TO THE E/S BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD .

FROM M.L.-C.5.1 and M.L.-I.M, : AT LAW
TO B.R.-C.S.1 and B.R.-I.M.

AND SETBACK VARIANCES CG Doc. No. 40

15th ELECTION DISTRILT
Folio No. 372

PHYLLIS C. FRIEDMAN, PEOPLE'S
COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, File No. §7-CG-2302

PLAINTIFF

ZONING FILE NO. R-B7-263-A

CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE  BGCARD
OF APPEALS OF  BALTINMORE COUNTY

T0 THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now come William T. Hackett, Lawrence E. Schmidt znd

:: LeRoy B. Spurrier, constituting the County Beard of Appeals of Baltimore County,

and in answer to the Order for Appeal directed against them in this case,

;i herewith return the record of proceedings had in the above entitled matter,

chonsisting of the following certified copies or criginal papers on file in
i the office of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County:

¥
fi ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

{' No. R-87-263-4
3

il

=:September 2, 1986 Petition of J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, and Twila Bilger,

A Trustee, for reclassification and variance from ML-IM

L and ML-CS1 te BR-CS-1 and BR-IM on property located
on the scutheast side Pulaski Highway, 332' east of the
right-of-way fillet to the east side of Rossville Blwvd.
in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County.

i March 27, 1987 Certificate of Posting of Property filed
; April 2 Publication in newspaper filed

 April 13 Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans Adviscry
: Committee filed

 April i6 Hearing held on petition by County Board of Appeals

J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et 2l
Case No. R-87-263-4

Notice has been mailed to Jeohn B. Howard, Esq. and Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.,

¢/o Baker & Baker, P.A., 10 Charles Piaza, Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 27201,

Petitioner; Twila Louese Bilger, c¢/o Baker & Bzker, F.A., 10 Charles Flaza,

Contract Purchaser; and Phyllis C. Friedman, Court Hcuse, Towson, Md. 21204,

People's Coursel for Baltimore County, on this qg5¢p day of June, 1987.

o otoen

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of

210 Allegheny AVe., Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for Petiticner; J. Darwin Ross,

Suite 200, Baltimore, Md. 21201, Petitioner; James Earl Kraft, Baltimore County
Board of Education, 940 York Rd., Towson, Md. 21204; Circuit City Stores, Inc.,

Donald L. Chasen, Asst. Vice President, 2C40 Thalbro St., Richmond, Va. 23230,

e Holmen
ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County













Balﬁmom County
Zoning Commussioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353
Asnold Jabion -
May 11, 1987

John B. Howard, Esquire

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING R
SE/S Pulaski Highway,
E/S Rossville Blvd. . _
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Trust Under ¥Will of C. Boyd Ross - Petitioner

Case No. R-87-263-A

ECLASSIFICATION
332" E of R/W Fillet to the

als that your client, Circuit.City
Stores, Inc., has not reimbursed the Zoning Offige for advertising and
posting costs which it has expended regarding this case. Pleiset
have your client issue a check in the amount of $303.79, pgyab e to
“Baltimore County, Maryland", and remit same to the attention ?f ﬂlss
Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towscn, Maryland 21204,

Dear Mr. Howard:
A review of our records reve

with this request will result in

: Failure on your part Lo comply
my being forced to refer this matter

for collection.
Very truly yours,

ARNOLD JABLON
Zoning Commissioner

AJ:med
c.c. Mr. Donald L. Chasen, Assistant

Vice President
Circuit City Stores, Inc.
2040 Thalbro Street
Richmond, Virginia 23230
r. William T. Hackett, Chairman

bl. c.c.
County Board of Appeals

to the Baltimore County Office of Law

VH L8y

37V3ddVJ

o m
G3A 55508 Adhno

@

March-16, -1987

" John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332' E of r/w fillet

to the E/S Rossville Blvd.
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross — Petitioner
Case No. R-87-263-A

10:00 a.m.

Thursday, April 16, 1987

Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland
4/16/87 - Awaiting memo from Pete Zimmermann; then will do Order.(WTH)

s S f
!
William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT YOU WILL BE BILLED BY THE ZONING OFFICE FOR ADVERTISING AND
THIS -

o
POSTING COSTS WITH RESPECT TO THIS CASE APPROXIMATELY A WEEK BEFORE THE HEARING.
FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE SIGN AND POST RETURNED TO THE ZONING OFFICE ON THE DAY OF THE

HEARING OR THE ORDER WILL NOT BE ISSUED.
Ww.T.H.

Mr. Donald L. Chasen, Assistant Vice President Trust Under Will of C. Boyd Ross

cCSs?
Circuit City Stores, Inc, J. Darwin Ross, et al.
2040 Thalbro Street c¢/o Baker & Baker, P.A.
Richmond, Virginia 23230 10 Charles Plaza - Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

BA@1MORE county, Mar@hnD

iINTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGCE

TO._ Bettye du Bois - Zoning

FROM Kathi Weldenhammer
Item #12, Cycle IV -#R-87-263-A
Jane I. Efrinton
As you requested, attached is a copy of the letter of withdrawal
which ﬁe recelved yesterday from Rob Hoffman re the subject reclassification
case. Please note that this case was set for hearing on Thursday, April 16

at 10:00 a.m.
As a result of this withdrawal and at the request of Rob Hoffman

1]
TO:

the following change has been made:
FROM:
Thurs 4/16/87

Item #16, IV
R-87-263-A . J. Darwin Ross, Trustee et al, Tues 5/19/87

Any questions, please call me.

Attachment




DALTIMCRE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING ARD ZONING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211

NORMAN E GERDER
VIRECTOR

lvel No. 16, Cycle 1V ‘ . _ -’ Mr. William Hackett :
April 13, 1987 , o Wiliam K. Hollma - Att: James Dyer . Mr. Arnold Jablon
| . State Highway Administration 5t B . "“_""' : ; Page 2 Zoning Commissioner CNCLETSL Oet. To A2, 1984 - @77
o B ; 3 Hiai Kassoff g November 5, 1986 3 County Office Building !
If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, plcase feel free to . 0 Administrater : Towson, Maryland 21208 OTOBEZ |5, \QL G
contact the Zoning Office at 494-3391 or the commenting agency. 2 _ ’
_ November 5, 1986 | ~ Re: Zening Advisory Meeting of Octe@3eEr 14,1986
| _ Item ¢ Q%c.t. ENL-#/6
: Property Owner: (T, Dacwiv Ross Tausres
: Location: ! e toul

Very truly yours, B
) ) Mr. William Hackett RE: Baltimore County ' _
Show a §' tangent between the property line
‘ SE/s Roeski Hwy, 332'E. of RiLo
FLleT TOTwE B)S Poss\ivl s Buubd |

Chairman Item £16 ,
Property Cwner: J. Darwin _ 7 at the existing commercial Strip stores and the
directicnal entrance. j Dear Mr. Jablon:
' The Division of Current Planning and Development has reviewed the subject

NG Mo g bs[&{. /Z/Cé Board of Appeals _
3 . County Gffice Building Ross, Trustee, et al
inlet and grate at isti
? Toeritysxisting petition and offers the following comments. The items checked below are

AMES E. DYER Towson, Maryland 21204 Contract Purchaser: . - -
; ' Circuit City stores Inc. . Establish a "WR"
30" outfall pipe on the S/S of Pulaski Highway- h
; applicabie.

Chalrman o
Zoning Plans Advisory Commititee i SE/S Pulaski Hwy, (Rte
Att: : . ' : s oa s
: James Dyer 40-E) 332' E. of R/W g Route 40-E or modify the existing condition as
fillet to the E/S _ s a State Highway Administration standarg curb
opening with rip-rap to pick up all additional

JThere are no site planning factors requiring commentr AT TS Tlime

JA County Review Group Meeting is required,
JA County Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will be

forward by the Bureau of Public Services.
JThis site is part of a larger tract; therfore it is defined as a

Election District 15th L.
Acres: 7.61 All work within the State Highway Administration ivisi
‘ : : L . subdivision, The plan must shew the entire tract,
right-of-way must be through S.H.A. Permit with the posting JA record plat will be required and must be recorded prior
to issuance of a building permit.

r— October, 1986, - April ,1987 Rossville Bled. | {
storm water run-off along the improved frontage E
(
Proposed Zoning: B.R. {

of a bond or Letter of Credit to guarantee construction.
' ' { )The access is not satisfactory.

{
(
(
(
(

. éoning Reclassification Cycle 1V Existing Zoning: M.L.
-C.S5.1 and M.L. - I.M. ) of the site.

JED:kkb (MS018)

£ APPEALS

Enclcsures

e
i iy -7 =) 2 3

cc: G.W., Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Inc.

303 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RECE
GAR

C-S.l and B.R. L.M-
& variance from Sections
Very truly yours, )The circulation on this site is not satisfactory.
JThe parking arrangement is not satisfactory.

238.1 and 238.2 to permit

setbacks of 20' in lieun ' :

of the'requlred-SO' ' ({’é«é 8 JParking calculations must be shown on the plan.

and 30' respectively. _ )This property contains seils which are defined as wetlands, and
Charles Lee, Chief

(Not documented). development on these soils is prohibited.
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

COUNTY g

}Construction in or alteration of the floodplain is prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development

by: George Wittman Regulations.

' )Development of this site may constitute a potential conflict with

the Baltimore County Master Plan.

Dear Mr. Hackett:
)The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board

Cn review of the submittal of August 28, 1986 and review
of our files, the State Highway Administration-Bureau of CL-GW:es
Engineering Access Permits will require the following
improvements on the S/S of Pulaski Highway-Route 40-E. : cc: J. Ogle on .
JLandscaping: Must comply with Baitimore County Landscape Manual.
1. Sshow all access to the site by way of a Standard attachment )The property is located in a deficient service area as defined by
Directional Entrance - 20' Ingress and 20' Egress Bill 178-79, No building permit may be issued until a Reserve
(see attachment) : Capacity Use Certificate has been issued. The deficient service
is .
Show State Highway Administration Type "A" ' ‘ JThe property is Ytocated in a traffic area controlled by a "D" level
concrete curbgandygutter along the gﬁtirg frontage X intergection as defined by Bill 17?-?9, and as con@itions.change
of the site, offset 15' from the edge of the ' traffic capacity may become more limited. Thg. Basic Services Areas
are re-evajuated annually by the County Council,
: (X)Additional comments:
E SuBTecy Yropze T 15 Bezoue s Auy FoToss
THE

travelled way of Route 40-E.
j,]E:}EEL"“‘PMENT V- Twe ST MossT ME oo
PG B ME TS oF R Fay B2 THE PevELoP M ZoT

State Highway Administration Type "A" concrete curb
and gutter along or in back of the State Highway
' —Feauesrcra ™

Administration right-of-way line.

David Fields, Acting Chief

Construct bituminous paving to meet the State
Current Planning and Davelopment

Highway Administration directional entrance
and pave or overlay the shoulder arez and taper
at the direction of the S.H.A. Inspector. :

cc:  James Hoswell

continue My telephone number is 301-333-1350
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Aprily 1987 Zoning Reclassification - Cycle IV
- . December 11, 1986

FROM_...Jan J, Farrest @ ceeeen
. Baltimore County Office 3uilding

Towson, Maryland 21204
Item #16 Property Owners J. Darwin Ross, Trustee et al

Attention: William Hackett
Chairman, County Board of Appeals . Contract Purchaser: Circuit City Stores, Inec.
, Location: SE/S Pulaski Highway, 332' E of RMW fillet to the
E/S Rossville Blvd, Mr. William Hackett
Chairman, Board of Appeals

Property Owner: J. Darwin Ross, Trustee, et al ’
Existiﬂg 2onir 1£8 MtLo - C.S. 1 and M-Ilo — I-Mo
Proposed Zoning: B.Re = C.S. 1 and B.R., = I.M., ete, . Qffice of Law, Courthouse

' Towson, Maryland 21204

This office is unable at this times to make comments regarding )
. Location: Circuit City Stores, Inc. SE/S Pulaski Hwy. 332" E. of r/w fillet
to the E/S Rossvilie Blvd. Acress 761
District: 15th.
' Cycle 1V

thie seventeen properties listed for zoning reclassification without more :
| Item No.: 16
Item No. 16

SUBJEE'r----.Raqlassifiqatign_P_e_t.itiqns - Cycle IV

Zoning Agesnda: Cycle IV
Building Code setbacks for fire sepavation of ertarior walls veries
Property Owner: J.D. Ross, Trustee, et. al.

dstailed information on the attached plats.
‘ . Gentlemen:
from zero feet (0') for a Type 1A construction to as much as 50'-0 . :
for an unlimited Type 2C building, It would appesr the following Location: Pulaski Highway
Sections of Code would be applicable to this proposal. '
Dear Mr. Hackett:

Section 101.5 ' | | |

iy & %04 Table Loy ; This department recommends against thﬁ rezgnlqg of this ggoperty

frticle 5 Shecifically Seotions 500.1 Table 501, Secti 02.0 and o because of the Timited siyht distance at the existing access o

: ’ ’ 0% Section 5 - ! Rossville Blvd. The limited sight distance is caused by.the retaining
The projected increase in

wall for the existing railroad overpass. )
traffic for this existing access on Rossville Blvd. would be approximately

Department of Public Works. - :
As there are no proposed buildings shown it is not possible to advise ‘ .

the applicant further. However, the applicant should be made aware ; 1700 trips/day.

of the possible ramifications of buil loger t -0 t it ' j i

> ding eloser than 30'-0 to an The projected trip generation for the existing zoning is 380 trips/

If you have any gquestions concerning this matter, you may
Pursuant tec your reguest, the referenced Property has been surveyed by this
contact Mr. Geraird A. Zitnik at 494-2762. Sureau and the comments below marked with an "X" are applicable and required
to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property,

Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
located at intervals cr 300 feet along an approved road in
Table 50,4.2.

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the

{x) 1.

A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site.

interior lot line with certain types and sizes of buildings. : ing i
7 - : ' day, and the projected trip generation for the prcposed zonirg is 3805
trips/day.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

-

Very truly yours,

Jan J, Forrest, Direltor - e
BUREAU OF ENV?R NMENTAL SERVICES g‘ FXCEE05 The mavimmn iiond e eI e r—r—
| | T4 .
P yrS
£+ C. Richard Moore

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Deputy Director

Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation,

The buildings and structures existing or proposed or the site shall
canply with all applicable regquirem=nts of the National Fire Protec+ion
CRM:GMJ:1t

Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prior
to occupancy,

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Bureau has nec ro t this time.

if} Noted and / ‘__'f 6‘){, é?{z‘

ebt., ju-3I A€ Approved:

2 Q’WUP 4 Fire Prevention Bureau
Spéecial Iuspection Division
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